BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Request by BellSouth [ DOCKET NO. 980403-TP
Telecommunications, Inc. for ORDER NO. PSC-98-0897-FOF-TP
approval of amendment to resale ISSUED: July 6, 1998
agreement with The East American
Group, Inc. d/b/a Florida
Telephone Company pursuant to
Sections 251 and 252 of the
Telecommunications Act of 1996.

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of
this matter:

JULIA L. JOHNSON, Chairman
J. TERRY DEASON
SUSAN F. CLARK

JOE GARCIA
E. LEON JACOBS, JR.

ORDER APPROVING AMENDMENT TO EXISTING RESALE AGREEMENT
BY THE COMMISSION:

On March 20, 1998, BellSouth Telecommunicaticns, Inc. (BST)
and The East American Group, Inc. d/b/a Florida Telephone Company
(TEAGI) filed a request for approval of an amendment to the
existing resale agreement under the Telecommunications Act of 1996,
47 U.S.C. §252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996 (the Act).
The agreement is attached to this Order as Attachment A and
incorporated by reference herein.

Both the Act and Chapter 364, Florida Statutes, encourage
parties to enter into negotiated agreements to bring about local
exchange competition as quickly as possible. Under the
requirements of 47 U.S5.C. § 252(e), negotiated agreements must be
submitted to the state commission for approval., Section 252 (e) (4)
requires the state to reject or approve the agreement within 90
days after submission or it shall be deemed approved.

AR 3 ~ e
2T 0 bal BAR LGRS < Tl
B .

U700 JtL-5al



ORDER NO. PSC-98-0897-FOF-TP
DOCKET NO. 980403-TP
PAGE 2

This amendment to the existing agreement governs the
relationship between the companies regarding the resale of tariffed
telecommunication services. Under 47 U.S.C. § 252(a)(l), the
agreement shall include a detailed schedule of itemized charges for
interconnection and each service or network element included in the
agreement. The amendment to the existing agreement states that
telecommunications services provided by BST for resale will be
available for purchase by TEAGI at a discount rate of 21.83% for
residential services and 16.81% for business services.

Upon review of the proposed agreement, we find that .c
complies with the Telecommunications Act of 1996; thus, we hereby
approve it. BST and TEAGI must file any supplements or
modifications to their agreement with the Commission for review
under the provisions of 47 U.S.C. § 252(e).

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the
resale agreement between BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. and ilhe
East American Group, Inc. d/b/a Florida Telephone Company, as set
forth in Attachment A and incorporated by reference in this Order,
is hereby approved. It is further

ORDERED that any supplements or modifications to this
agreement must be filed with the Commission for review under the
provisions of 47 U.S.C. § 252(e). It 1is further

ORDERED that this docket shall be closed.

BY ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 6th

day of July, 1998.
A Bou

BLANCA S. BAYO, Direc
Division of Records and Reporting

(S EAL)

KMP



ORDER NO. PSC-98-0897-FOF-TP
DOCKET NO. 980403-TP
PAGE 3

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section
120.569(1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief
sought.

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action
in this matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the decision by
filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Division of
Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee,
Florida 32399-0850, within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of
this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida
Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review in Federal district
court pursuant to the Federal Telecommunications Act of 1996, 47
U.S.C. § 252(e)(b).



ORDER NO. PSC-98-0897-FOF-TP ATTACHMENT A
DOCKET NO. 980403-TP
PAGE 4

AMENDMENT TO RESALE AGREEMENT BETWEEN
'DIGICELL TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND
BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. DATED SEPTEMBER 16, 1997

Pursuant to this Agreement (the “Amendment”), DigiCell Telecommunications
(‘DigiCell") and BallSouth Telecommunications, Inc. (“BeliSouth®) hersinafter referred to
collectively as the “Parties” hereby agree to amend that certain Resale Agreement
between the Parties dated September 16, 1997 ("Resale Agreement”).

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual provisions contained herein
and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowiedged, DigiCell and BeliSouth hereby covenant and agree as follows:

1. By letter dated December 1, 1997, DigiCell Telecommunications is hereby
amending the above mentioned Resale Agreement to reflect the name change
of DigiCell Telecommunications to The East American Group, Inc., d/b/a Florida
Telephone Company

2. Effective 33— /2 —7& , the DigiCell Telecommunications Resale
Agreement and the Line Information Data Base (LIDB) Storage Agreement,
attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference, shall be
between The East American Group, Inc., d/b/a Florida Telephone Company and
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.

3. The Parties further agree that either or both of the Parties is authorizad to
submit this Amendment to the appropriate Public Service Commissions for
approval subject to Section 252(e) of the Federal Telecommunications Act of
1996. ’

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment t"rough their
authorized representatives.

The East American Group, Inc., d/b/a

Florida Telephone ny
BY: y
re
NAME: j
Printed Name

TITLE: President

DATE: 7/[{/ 95~




ORDER NO. PSC-98-0897-FOF-TP Exhibit 1
DOCKET NO. 980403-TP Page 1 of 26

PAGE 5

Agreemant Betwees BellSouth Telecommunications, Iac. and DigiCell Telecommunica
Regardiag The Sale of BellSosth Telocommunications Services to DigiCell Tdo;:.-ui:;:u
- For The Purposes of Resale

THISAGW'IW““MTMI“&IMM
aWMﬂWTMMIMWw&Wm
effective as of Septamber 16, 1997.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS.&M!.MMMMWUM

telecommunicanons services i the staes of Alsbama, Florida, Georgia, Keamacky, Louisiana, Mississippi,
Carolina, South Carolina, end Tennesses; snd T

mwhcmuw-mummm
memmmhhmdmmwm.
Lowsisna, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, sad Tennessee; and

WHEREAS, DigiCell desires to resell BellSouth's telecommunications services; snd

wmuw»mwm»whmmumna
terms and conditions set forth berein;

Now.mnzrou.fu-nhmammmummm
BellSouth and DigiCell do bereby agres as follows: :

L  Term of the Agreement

A mmduwmum_mwlmm-ummum
of BellSouth's serving territory as of January 1, 1997 in the states of Alsbams, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky,
Louisians, Mississippi, North Caroline, South Carolina, md Tennesses;

B This Agreement shall be susomatically renewsd for two additional 0ne yesr periods unless either
party indicates its insent aot 1 renew the Agresment. Notice of such intent must be provided, in writing, to
the other party oo ister thas 60 days prior 10 the end of the then-existing contract period. The terms of this
Agreement shall remain in effoct after the term of the exiring agreement has cxpired and whils s pew
agresment is being negotiased.

C The rutes pursasnt by which DigiCell is 10 purchese services from BellSouth for resale shall be st &
discount rate off of the retaill rts for the sdecommanicancms service. The discount rases shall be as set forth
o Exhibit A, atached harew ead incorporased herem by tha refereacs. Such discoust shall reflect the cosa
avoided by BellSouth whea seiling s service for wholessle purposes.

L Defisition of Terms

A CUSTOMER OF RECORD memns the entiry respoasible for placing epplication for service;
requesting additions, rearrangements, mamtenance or discontinuance of servics; payment in full of charges
incwrred such as noa-recurring, monthly recwrring, toll, directory assistance, etc.



Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 28

mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm

B DEPOSIT nseans assurance provided by a customer in the
n.&.asw-rntvqntg o of s, surty bowd o bank lower of

[ o END USER means the ultimate user of the wlecommunications services.

F. OTHER LOCAL EXCHANGE COMPANY (OLEC) mesns a 4 talephone company certificated by the
public service commissions ol ?g..gasgilﬂlﬁ!ﬁgﬂu
Company’s franchised area.

G. RESALE mesns s gi.%oruﬁiluﬁgi’s!
telecommunications services of the Company and then reoffers those telecommunications services 1o the -
public (with or without "sdding value®). :

H Emﬂ!ﬁﬂmgiﬂnilirnﬂ&ﬁ;ggi
certificate of operation, within which an OLEC, such a3 DigiCall, msy offer resold local exchange
telecommunications service.

Ugngisglﬁliglgsgg;%?g
ocotained in the General Subscriber Service Tariff and Privass Line Servics Tariff subject 1o the terms, and
gﬂlgli; Notwithstanding the foregoing, the exclusions and lim..ations oa
services available for resale will be as set forth in Exhibit B, sttached bereto and incorporated herein by this
reference. In addition, DigiCell may not purchase tslecommunications services at the wholesale rate for it
own use.
BellSouth shall maks svailable tslecommunications services for resae at the rates set forth in Exhibit A 10
Eil"llil‘il:rg-lgg It does
oot however waive its rights 10 appeal or otherwise challeage amy decision regarding resale that resulted in
the discount remes contained in Exhibit A or the exclusions snd limitntions conmined in Exhibit B. BeliSouth
resarves the right o purses azy and all legal and/or equitable remmedies, inciuding appeals of mny decisions. If
such appeals or challenges result in changes in the discount rases or exclusions and limitarions, the parties
agres that approprise modifications to this Agresment will be made promptly to maks its terms coasistent
of



Exhibit 1

R NO. -98-0897-FOF-TP
ORDE PSC-98-08 FO P.g. 3 of 26

DOCKET NO. 980403-TP
PAGE 7

C. D@cﬂﬂhhm«ofmf«dlmmhmdhmkﬂmm
specified barein, the Company will take orders from, bill and expect psyment from Di.iCnllfaun:-vicn

D. w;mhmmrnmmumfummmmmmw
Agreement. mComyhuhnnm-ﬂhumuwuhmwfwh:n

| A The Company will contizue to bill the end user for sy services that the
ol sl ' L end user specifies it wishes

F. mmmumnmmnyuumum.—ofm.u.
The Company will continue to directly market its own telecommunicstions products and services and in
doing 50 may establish independent relstionships with end users of DigiCell.

&Pgmmmmwumofmmumummmmm

H Current telephons sumbers may normally be retained by the end user. However, tslepbone or-—bers
mmm«uwummnummwuummu
the telephone number or any other call aumber designation associatad with services furnished by the
Company, and 0o right to the continuance of servics through any particular central office. The Company
reserves the right to change such numbers, or the central office designation associated with such numbers, or
both, whenever the Company deems it necessary to do 30 in the conduct of its business.

L MCmmmeamhMamamWMhu
long as it is offered oa the same terms 1o DigiCell.

J. Servics is furnished subject to the condition that it will not be used for any unlewful purpose.

K Service will be discontinued if any law eaforcement agency advises that the service being used is in
violation of the law.

L The Company can refuse service when it has grounds to believe that service will be used .a violation
of the law,

M The Companry scospts 5o respoasibility to any person for any unlawful act committed by DigiCell or
its end users as part of providing servics w DigiCell for purposes of rusale or otherwise.

N. The Compeny will cooperate fully with lsw eanforcement ageacies with subpoenas and court orders
for assistance with the Compamy's customers. Law enforcement agency subposnas and court orders regarding
end users of DigiCell will be directad 10 DigiCell. The Company will bill DigiCell for implementing any
requests by law eaforcement agencies regarding DigiCell ead users.

0. The characteristics snd methods of operation of amry circuits, facilities or equipment provided by any
person or entity other than the Company shall not:



Exhibit 1
Page 4 of 26

Eng%lcoiuﬂg

Cause damage 1o their plant;

Impair the privacy of any communicatioas;

4. Creats hazards 1o any employess or the public.
P. DigiCell gfiﬂ!&%!gifﬂlg
operations with respect to services provided by DigiCall
Q. scilities snd/or equipment utilized by BellSouth to provids service w0 DigiCell remam the property
onu.__mosr
R White page directory distings will be provided in accordance with regulations set forth in Section A6

of the General Subscriber Service Tariff and will be availabie for resals.

S, BellSouth will provide customer record informatioan to the DigiCall provided the DigiCell has the
-u!uI..l-i of Auwhorzation. BellSouth may provide customer record information via coe of the

methods: US mail, fiex, or Sotn-ﬂ_x!lﬂl. BellSouth will provide customer record information
<ECmBEﬂ?8ll.l.Irltﬂ._w

DigiCall agrees 1o compensats BellSouth for all BellSouth incurred expendinures associated with providir g such
informanion to DigiCell. DigiCall will adopt snd adhere o the BeliSouth guidelines associsad with each method
of providing customer record information.

T. BellSouth's messaging services may be made svailable for resale subject 1o the execution of BellSouth
Messaging Agresment and without the wholesale discount.

u. BellSouth's [nside Wire Maintsnance Plans may be made sveilable for resale a1 rates, terms and
conditions as set forth by BellSouth and without the wholesale discount.

DigiCall agress that its resls of BellSouth services shall be as follows:

1. The resale of wlecommunications services shall be limited to users and uses conforming w0
the class of servics reswricuons.

2. ...oﬁ.ﬁloin-__r-ig!‘ll!‘l'u}o«
the Nation's presubscribed acesss linea, DigiCell shall not jointly markst it istarLATA
services EQ:EE;E'EISE



Exhibit 1
............. n.o. u o* na
DOCKET NO. 980403-TP

PAGE 9 :

_iaﬂflfﬁoﬁ-wlﬂisi!__ﬂ;t'

u.xil;!;"ggli!f?irs
Hotel/Mote! and Hospital end users, respectrvely. Similarty, Acosss Line Service for Customer
ggﬂ?t'!«i!‘%'ili%
Provider (IPP) customers. Shared Tenant Servics customers can caly be s0id those
SEE;.EIEE'«..EE._.‘?.H&

reswriction has been violated, DigiCell will be notified and billing for that service will be
immedistely changed 1o the approprists class of service. Servics charges for changes berween class
onixlfliliztg;luil'ng‘-i
discretion. [nterest at & rate as set forth in Section A2 of the General Subscriber Service Tariff snd
Secuon B2 of the Private Line Service Taniff for the applicable state, compounded daily for the
aumber of days from the back billing date to end including the date that DigiCall sctually makes the
payment to the Company may be assessed.

6. The Company reserves the right 1o periodically audit services purchased by DigiCell to establish
authenticity of use. Such sudit shall not occur more than once i & calendar year. DigiCell shall

E&lﬁil'%afgﬂfg..gﬂ-

reasoaable basis. The Company shall bear the comt of said sudit
B Resold services can oaly be used in the same manner as specificd in the Compeny's Tariff. Resoid
services are subject 10 the same terms and conditions as are specified for such services when furnished 1o an
individual end user of the Compeny in the appropriats section of the Company's Tarifs. Specific ariff
features, ¢.g. ¢ usags allowance per mooth, shall act be aggregatad across multiple resold services. Reso
services cannot be used 1 sggregats raffic from more tham coe end user customer cxcept &3 specified
Section A23. of the Company’s Tariff referring 10 Shared Tenams Service.

DigiCell may resell services only within the specific resale service ares as defined in its certificats.
D. Telephooe numbers transmitted via any resold servics festure are inumded solely for the use of the

E. No patent, copyright, rademark or other propriesary right is liceused, granted or otherwise
transferred by this Agreement. DigiCell is strictly prohibited from any use, including but not limited to sales,
markeung or advertising, of any BellSouth name or trademark.



Exhibit 1

ORDER NO. PSC-98-0897-FOF-TP Page 6 of 26

DOCKET NO. 980403-TP
PAGE 10 !

V. Maistenance of Services

A bmuwmu-puunuum«uuahmmmwnam
mww_dhﬂhudm

B mmmucm'-rmumumm
shall be maintained by the Company. ‘hrtoC-mmy

C.” Dldcmwilnd—‘uyuwmdmmwmum'zuy
fudﬂuwudbyh&.my.aﬁhby“c“bm“muu
except with the written consent of the Company.

D. _ mumwwmum«mumummm
service problem.

E mnmuumsmmumfamma&umawuu =
users. M“wumauw_wﬂmhcmmbuﬁm

F. wmmumwmhmmmwwwm
Company. :

G. Fwﬂmﬁmmwmhﬂ-ﬁ'nuwsm
guidelines prioe to referring the rouble to the Company.

H mm-mmwwmumu-m:«uhhmcﬂmﬂ
network pursuant to its standard time sad material charges. The standard time snd material charges will be
0o more than what BellSouth charges to its retail customen for the same services.

L The Company reserves the right 1o conmact DigiCall's customery, if desmed necessary, for
DADLENANCE PUTPOsSs.

VL Establishment of Servies

A. After receiving certification as & local exchange company from the approprisss regulstory agency,
DigiCall will provide the appropriste Compeny service center the necessary documentacion to enable the
Company 10 establish & master account for DigiCell Such documentation shall inchude the Application for
Master Account, proof of suthority 1o provide tslecommunications services, sa Opersting Compeny Number
("OCN") assigned by the National Exchange Carmiers Associstion ("NECA*) and & tax examption certificate,
if applicable. When necessary deposit requirements are met, the Compeny will begin mking orders for the
resale of service.

B. Service orders will be in & standard format designated by the Company.



Exhibit 1

-98-0897-FOF-TP
ORDER NO. PSC Page 7 of 26

DOCKET NO. 980403-TF
PAGE 11

C. i mwummwu-mmumc@mmmu
mW'nmwmmw&uMMdMﬂm.

D. ﬁ.cm-mum-aummnwmhm ll's end
mm.mmm.hmnhmndum“m j

L mnﬂhuwﬂdm-ﬁhm,rhd*mm
mum«mnmmmuumwm"nmm
muuuhmdhdmmhﬂ-m..m-ﬂnwn
mmwouca«-m«mummt-uw-umm The
mywmwumamuh—m

F. umwmu-wmium-wuma
cmmmmwumummﬂ-um—w-u
OLEC mummummmmhrgc Tariff Ne. 1,
Sectica 13. wmmuuhﬁimu.«ummm
Tariff, will also be assessed to DigiCail Mwﬂhﬂmvwmm
proof of suthorization.

G. mmmm.hmwmummwum-wuuw
bymmynumolmwotmﬂm“mwhm
been established. uywmnuuuuuu_ummudum-mfam
payment of any and all smounts accruing for the servics.

H Such deposit may not excesd two months’ estimated billing.

L mmu-mmnm-ummwhmmm
Cmmfsmuudvumﬂhmmdbﬂhumﬂmn
coastmuts & waiver or modification of the regular practices of the Company providing for the discontinuance
of service for noo-peyment of any sums dus the Company.

J. mmmumumummmuummnm
conditions justify such action.

K I the event that DigiCall defaults on its account, servics 10 DigiCall will be srminated snd sny
deposits beid will be spplied 10 its account.

L [n the case of s cash deposit, interest a1 & rae as set forth in the sppropriste BellSouth triff shall be
paid 1 DigiCell during the continuance of the deposit. loterest oa a deposit shall accrue snoually mnd, if
requested, shall be annually credited to DigiCell by the acerual dass.

V1. Payment Aad Billisg Arrangements



ORDER NO. PSC-98-0897-FOF-TP Exhibit 1
DOCKET NO. 980403-TP Page 8 of 26
PAGE 12

A m:mmumbyDi.iCaILthoCompny*ﬂlmbmhummmwwlc

B mmmmwuuwmmwchqamm

C. mdmmmuumdm DigiCall shall maks payment to
c@p?fc.nmm MCmiumhmmmwmumm
DigrCall’'s cumomer. mm-ﬂlm“iwhuhbﬂhﬁ-ummm
DldCal.Ind_ilmc. mmnhm-mnmvmhmmu
accounts recsivable master account and 8ot to an end user's account. ‘

D. mcmwmmﬂmuwwwmhmormu'smu

E . mcw-mbmmum. hdm:hmfcnﬂ“whmﬁh‘m
ensuing billing period except changes associated with servics usage, which charges will be billed in srrears.
Chmwﬂlhﬂwunwvlﬂﬂnduumhdmum-ywm
usage or usage allowances. BellSouth will also bill all charges, including but not Limited 1o 911 aad E9 ! .
charges, wlecommunications relay charges, and franchise fees, to DigiCell.

F. Thcmﬂl!hduhyhmblnh(i.c..mhhmMMnubiﬂdﬂ)
mumhummmummnmmummmmmmw
the Company.

lfﬁcm“dﬂﬂhna&.ﬂuwulﬂowydﬂhmuluw.m
payment due date shall be the first non-Holiday day following such Sunday or Holiday. If the payment due
dmfdkunSmtywclHolHlyMthM.WMy.M.uFM-y.m
paymeant due date shall be the last soo-Holiday day preceding such Senurdsy or Holiday. 1f psyment is not
received by the payment due date, » late payment penalty, as set forth in 1. following, shall apply.

G. Upon proof of ax exsmpx certification from DigiCall, the woeal amount billed to DigiCell will not
include any taxes due from the end user. DigiCell will be solely responsible for the computation, racking,
reporting and peyment of all federal, state and/or local jurisdiction mxes associated with the servic... resold to
the end user.

H As the customer of record, DigiCell will be respoasibie for, and remit to the Company, all charges
applicable to its resold services for emergency services (E911 and 911) and Telecommunications Relay
Service (TRS) as wall as anry other charges of & similsr nssure.

L If amry portion of the peymest is received by the Company after the payment dus date as set forth
preceding, or if any portion of the peyment is received by the Company in fimds that are not immedistaly
available w the Company, then & late payment penalty shall be due to the Company. The lats psyment
penaity shall be the portion of the psyment not received by the psyment due date times a lste factor. The late
factor shall be as set forth in Section A2 of the Generat Subscriber Service Tariff and Section B2 of the
Privaze Line Servics Tariff.

J. Any switched access charges associated with interexchange carrier access o the resold local

exchange lines will be billed by, and due to, the Company. No additional charges are to be assessed 1o
DigiCell.



Exhibit 1

ORDER NO. PSC-98-0897-FOF-TP
DOCKET NO. 980403-TP Page 9 of 26
PAGE 13

L mmvcnmn.m.ucmwuunwu common li
Muuummlﬁmummhdm gk S

M. thC«-—yﬂlmMNMhmmquﬁﬁCeu'sud
user cusiomens over resold services. If a dispute does arise that cannot be sewtied without the involvement of
the Company, DigiCell shall contact the designatad Service Centar for resohution. The Company will make
nuvcﬂmwmhhmohﬁudh““ﬂlﬁﬁ%umtomnu
umely & manner as possible. DigiCell may be required to submit documentation to subsantiste the claim.

VIIL Discostinuance of Servies
A. The procedures for discoatinuing service 1o an end user are as follows:

|. Whers possible, the Company will deny service to DigiCell's end user 0a behalf of, and at the
request of, DigiCell. Upoa restoration of the end user's service, restoral charges will apply and will
be the respoasibility of DigiCell

2. At the request of DigiCell the Company will disconnect s DigiCell end user cusiomer.

3. Al recuests by DigiCall for denial or disconnection of an end user for nonpayment must be in
wniring.

4. Di;muwmhnﬁnkbmhnﬁﬂh;hﬂmothmm
of the servics.

3. The Company will continue to process calls made to the Annoyance Call Center and will advise
DigiCell when it is detwermined that annoysncs calls are originsted from one of their end user's
locations. The Compeny shall bs indemnified, defended and beid harmless by DigiCell and/or the
end user against any claim, loss or damage arising from providing this information to DigiCell. It is
the respoasibiliey of DigiCell to take the corrective sction necessery with its customers who maks
annoying calls. Failare o do 50 will result in the Company's disconnecting the end user's servics.

B The procedures for discontituing service w DigiCall are as follows:

1. The Company resarves the right 1o suspend or terminate service for noapsyment or in the event
of prohibited, unlawful or improper use of the facilities or service, sbuse of the facilities, or any
other violanoa or noncomplisnce by DigiCell of the rules and regulations of the Company's Taniffs.



ORDER NO. PSC-98-0897-FOF-TP

Exhibit 1

DOCKET NO. 980403-TP Page 10 of 28
PAGE 14

DX Liability

A

mmmmmuamm.ummm nfunlddithnll
':m;eunf:dhn-umh et o ? . o<
n t preciude the

_ Cmysnﬁnmmmfw

3 Umdmhu“wm“hhﬂhhhm
consecutive month, the account will be considered in default and will be subject to denial or
discoanection, or both.

4 lfmuﬂuwmmmdﬂmmmmwu
made by it oo the dates and times bervin specified, the Compeny may, oa thirty dsys written nocice
ummmwmnmm«m«uﬁuhm
of existing services 1o DigiCell at any time thereafter. [n the case of such discontinuance, all billed
charges, as well as applicable termination charges, shall become due. [f the Company does not
disconunue the provision of the sérvices mvoived ca the date specified in the thirry days notice, snd
Diﬂu'smmmmmmnwmc@wamn
discontinue the provision of the services w DigiCall without further notice.

5. If payment is not recsived or arangements made for peyment by the date given in the wrinen
notification, DigiCell's services will be discontinued. Upon discontinuance of service on a
DigiCell's account, service to DigiCell's end users will be denied. The Company will also
reestablish service at the request of the end user or DigiCell upon payment of the sppropriate
connection fee and subject 1o the Company's normal application procedures. DigiCell is solely
respoasible for notifying the end user of the proposed disconnection of the servics.

6. If within fifteen days after an end user's service has been denied no contact has been made in
reference to restoring service, the end user's service will be disconnected.

The Lisbiliry of the Company for damages arising out of mistakes, omissioas, 3

imterraptions,
presmptions, deleys arrors or defect in transmission, or failures or defects i facilities furnished by the

Company, cccring i the course of furnishing servics or other facilities and not caused by the negligencs of
DigiCell, or of the Company in failing to maintain proper sandards of maintenance and operstion and to
exercise reasonable supervision shall in 8o event exceed a0 amount equivalent to the proportionats charge to
DigiCell for the period of service during which such mistake, omission, interruption, presmption, delsy, error
or defect in transmission or defect or faikare in facilities occwr. The Company shall oot be Lisble for damage
ansing out of mistakes, omission, merTuptions, preemptions, delays, errors or defects in transmission or other
injury, including but aot limited to injuries to persons or property from voltages or currents ransmitted over
the service of the Company, (1) caused by customer-provided equipment (except where & cootributing cause
umwmm;or.cwmgmumMuweru
Company shall not exceed &n amount equal to & proportional amount of the Company billing for the peniod of
service dunng which such mistake, omission, interruption, preemption, deisy, error, defect in ransmission or



ORDER NO. PSC-98-0897-FOF-TP Exhibit1

EQEEEISNO. 980403-TP p.g. 11 of 28

C The Companry shall by indemnified, defended snd beld harmiess by DigiCell snd/or the end user
mmchhuw.ﬁ;hhmimm&ﬂhw

1. Claims for libel, slander, nmofﬂwwnhmdwmmm-lls
or end user's Own COMMUNICELONS.

2. Chmhpummm;m“mbmwnﬁ.mymh
mmmummwmuucw

3 Anm:mmuo!-ucde¢huu‘uhmorm :
TV .

D. DigiCell accepts respoasibility for providing access for maintenance purposes of any service resold
under the provisions of this Tariff. mmmm“hmhhnymummar
DigiCell with respect to any end user of DigiCeil

Treatmest of Proprietary asd Coafidestial laformation

A Both parties agres that it msy be necessary to provide each other during the term of this A greement
wmmmmuwrnmmmuumu

proposals, specifications, drawings,
account data end like information (bereinafier collectively refurred to as “Information”™). Both parties agres
that all [nformation shall either be in writing or other tangible format and clearty marked with a contiJential,
privase or proprietary legead, or, when the Information is communicated orally, it shall also be communicated
that the Information is confidential, privass or proprietary. The laformation will be returned to the owner
within » ressonable time. Both parties agree that the [aformation shall not be copied or reproduced in any
form. Both parties agres 1o receive such [nformation and not disciose such [aformaticn. Both parties agres
to prowect the [nformation recsived from distribution, disclosure or disssmination 1 snyone except employees
of the parties with a need to know such Informatios and which employess agres to be bound by the terms of
this Section. Both parties will use the same standard of care 10 protect Information received as they would
use 10 protsct their own confidential and propristary lnformation.

B Notwithstanding the foregoing, both parties agree that there will be no obligation to protwect any
portion of the Information tiat is either: 1) made publicly available by the owner of the Information or
lswfully disclosed by a nouparty to this Agresment; 2) lawfully obmined from sy source other than the
owner of the lnformation; or J) previously known (o the receiving party without an obligasion to k3sp 1t
confidential.



Exhibit 1
Page 12 of 26

XL Resolution of Dispates

fli!rggg}ig:l«?ilsf
sgomég&ﬂwiﬂlsfgi this Agreement, the parties will
gsngzgrgzﬁgggqﬂpggﬂ.i. Howsver, sach party reserves
Bw:-wuuglisiggonlq:ﬂlﬁa&-s}lgﬁgggﬁﬁs
Agreement.

XIL  Limitation of Use

?Eiﬂllwil_gifioallgaﬁlgtigﬂé
o-.-a:ongR:-ii&!llnisgi!awtsl;ﬂqﬂl:&lzﬂt.
XIIL. Waivens

E«EE-S.E!s!ﬁi.&-!ﬁlﬁﬂlﬁlﬁ-igosl«&fg&l&
this Agreement shall oot be deemed & waiver of any of the provisions of this Agresment, and sach party,
norwrthstanding such failure, shall bave the right thereafter 1o insist upon the specific performance of aay and all of the N
provisions of this Agresment.

XIV. Goversing Law

E>§E!-§S.l.§&ﬁis§tﬁ.&._-S&E-mn:o-.

Georgia, without regard to its conflict of laws principles.
XV rm’s Langth Negotiations

This Agreement was executed after arm's length negotiations berween the undersigned parties and reflects
the coaclusion of the undersigned that this Agreement is in the best interests of all parties.

XVL Notics
A Every notice, consent, spproval, or other communications required or contemplated by this
Agresment shall be in writing and shall be delivered in person or given by postage prepaid mail, address to:
BellSouth Telecommunications, lnc. DigiCell Telecommunications
CLEC Account Team Paul B. Joschim
1535 Colonnade Parkway 696 E Alamonts Drive
Room E4E| Suite 4
Birmingham, AL 315243 Altsmonts Springs, FL 32701

or at such other address as the intended recipient previously shall have designated by written notics 1o the
other party.



ORDER NO. PSC-98-0897-FOF-TP Exhibit 1
DOCKET NO. 980403-TP Page 13 of 26
PAGE 17

B. MMWMMMIhWMMwMM Unless otherwise
Muummwwmmﬂmummuo&uuymuuuauw
wmmm-ﬂum«mm«am.nmumuuun
hunddhundﬂnﬂﬂidnnamauhniundnunrduﬂﬂh&nndhrur-dqndudiumnmuh.

XVIL Amensdments

mwuyu-un-yummmormm

XVIIL Estire Agreemest

MAmmmmm-mmummmmmm
nummmmjummmmwwmmmuummm
ubomdbyuy'mmmww.mummm.

Paul B. Joachim
Priated Name

TITLE: President

DATE: o Jlb h'} DATE: 9-12-97




Exhibit 1

ORDER NO. PSC-98-0897-FOF-TP Page 14 of 26
DOCKET NO. 980403-TP
PAGE 18 :
EXHIBIT “A"
¥ APPLICABLE DISCOUNTS

mumwmm&hmwmnhum« is 1o DigiCell
end users shall be available st the following discount off of the retail rasa. o

DISCOUNT
STATE RESIDENCE BUSINESS
ALABAMA 17% 1%
FLORIDA 21.83% 16.81%

GEORGIA 203% 17.3%
KENTUCKY 16.79% 15.54%
LOUISIANA® 20.72% 20.72%
MISSISSIPPI 15.75% 15.75%
NORTH CAROLINA 21.5% 17.6%
SOUTH CAROLINA : ’ 14.8% 14.8%

TENNESSEE®* 16% 16%

* Effective as of the Commission’s Order in Louisiana Docket No. U-22020 dated November 12, 1996,

“® The Wholesale Discount is set as & percentage off the tariffed rates. If OLEC provides is own operator services
and directory services, the discount shall be 21.56%. anoﬂﬁw-dh?mm
Authonry’s Order in Tennesses Docket No. 90-01331 dated January 17, 1997.



ORDER NO. PSC-98-0897-FOF-TP
DOCKET NO. 980403-TP

Exhibit 1
Page 15 of 26

Additensl Comments:

| Grandfathered services can be resold only w0 existing subscribers of the grandfathered servics.

2 “ﬂuuvullbuferf—h.m.ﬂﬂhmmmndmmwmwﬁdh
the promotion had it been provided by BellSouth directly.

3 lnTmbummubu(oﬁurwmh-a-ym)dlmmhonhdlmofumm'mu:

(8) the stated wniff rate, less the wholesale discount;

(b) the promotianal rate (the promstional russ offered by BellSouth will not be discounted further by the wholesale discount rae)

¢ Lifeline/Liak Up services may be offered caly 1o those subscribers who meet the cntena thas BellSouth currently

8pplies 1o subscrbers of thess services. ks Tennessee, DigiCell shall purchase BellSouth's Message Rate

Service ot the smtod anfY rum, loss the wholesale discount. DigiCell must further discount the wholesale

Message Rate Service (o Lifeline cumomers with & discount which is 00 less than the minimum discount

that BellSouth now provides. DigiCall is responmbie for recovenng the Subscriber Line Chargs from the

Natiosal Exchangs Carriers Amocistion imerstate toll sstiement pool just as BellSouth does ioday.

The maximum rass that DigiCell may charge for Lifel ine Servics shall be capped a the flat retail

BailSouh.

rate offered by

5 In Lowsians and Mississippi, all Coatract Servies Arrasgements
the effective das of the Commission Order will be subject 10 resale without the wholesale discount. All CS4s
which are in place as of the effective dam of the Commissica order will not be eligible for resale.

6 In North Carolina, only those Contraet Servies Arrangements entered into after April 19, 1997 will be svailsble

for resale.

entered imto by BellSouth or wrmmasting after

7 Some of BellSouth's local exchange and wil Wiscommunications services are not available in carain

central offices and areas.

PAGE 19
EXHIBIT B
Typeol AL A KY ——
| |Grandfathered Services Yo Y Ye Ya Ve Ya Yo Ya Yes Ye
2 |Contract Service Ya Yes Ya Yes Yes No Ya No Now § | Note §
3 |Promotons - > é E Ya Ve ) Y Ve Ve ] Ya Yea Yes
4_|Promotions - < Ya Ne Yu Ne Yu Ne Ne No Ya No |
me/Link Up Services Yes Yo Yo Ya Ya Yu Ne No Yes Yo |
6 [911/E911 Services Y | Ye Ya Ve Yo | Y@ | Y@ | Ve No No |
7 |N11 Services Ya Ya Yo Ya Yau Ya No No No No
3 [Non-Recumng Charges Yes Yo Yes Yas Ya Y@ | Ym Ye Yes Yes
Type ol ~MS ¢ ™ |
| ! |Grandfathered Services Ya Y Yeas Ya Yes Yu Ya Ya
2 |Contract Service Now s | Nows | Nowé| Yes Yes No Yo Ya
3 |Promouons - > 3 Yes Yas Ya Yas Yes Yo Yes | Nowm)
4 [Promouoas - < 90 Days Ya No No No Yes No No No
S [Lifeline/Link Up Services Yes Yo Yes Yo Yes Ya Yes | Notwsd
6 [911/E911 Serviees Yo Yes Yes Yoz | Yes Ya Ya Yes
7 [N1] Services No No No No Yo Yas Yes Yo
8 |Non-Recumnng Charges Ya Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No



Exhibit 1

ORDER NO. PSC-98-0897-FOF-TP P'Q. 168 of 26
DOCKET NO. 980403-TP
PAGE 20 :

LINE INFORMATION DATA BASE (LIDB)
STORAGE AGREEMENT

ThisAmcﬂ'uﬁwuofSap!nb«lé.l”?.umimobymdm
mmrumwm.nmawwuw
reimmtmiuumm&mc@m,mmwmmmy
authorized officers.

Wl-EREAS.hmﬁdauimofhmmnlwmwndobupﬁmm
forth below, the parties hereby agree as follows:

I SCOPE ‘

A. ThisAmmfmlhoumndoondiﬁmmmwwhichBSTw
wmanLmBmMMwuhmofhwEuhn;eCmmym
pmtwwmchBST.iuLmBmudL@EprCuﬁuthmw
such information. Local Exchange Carrier understands that BST provides access to informatior
in its LIDB to various 'slecommunications service providers pursuant to applicable tariffs and
agrees that information stored at the request of Local Exchange Carrier, pursuant to this
Agreement, shall be available to those telecommunications service providers. The terms and
conditions contained in the attached Addendum No. | are hereby made a part of this Agreement
as if fully incorporated herein.



ORDER NO. PSC-98-0897-FOF-TP Exhibit 1
DOCKET NO. 980403-TP
PAGE 21 Page 17 of 28

B. LIDB is accessed for the following purposes:
L. Billed Number Screening
2. Calling Card Validation
3. Fraud Coatrol

C.  BST will provide seven days per week, 24-hours per day, fraud control and
detection services. These services include, but are not limited to, such features as sorting Calling
Card Fraud detection according to domestic or international calls in order to assist the
pinpointing of possible theft or fraudulent use of Calling Card numbers; monitoring bill-to-third
number and collect calls made to numbers in BST's LIDB, provided such information is included
in the LIDB query, and establishing Account Specific Thresholds, at BST s sole discretion, when-
necessary. Local Exchange Company understands and agrees BST will administer all data stored
in the LIDB, including the data provided by Local Exchange Company pursuant to this
Agreement, in the same manner as BST's data for BST"s end user customers. BST shall not be
responsibletoLocdE.xchn;ccompuyforuylonmwhi.chmmultﬁom%‘x s
administration of the LIDB pursuant to its established practices and procedures as they exist and
as they may be changed by BST in its sole discretion from time to time.

Local Exchange Company understands that BST currently has in effect numerous billing
and collection agreements with various interexchange carriers and billing clearing houses. Local
Exchange Company further understands that these billing and collection customers of BST query
BST’s LIDB to determine whether to accept various billing options from end users.
Additionally, Local Exchange Company understands that presently BST bas no method to
differentiate between BST's own billing and line data in the LIDB and such data which it



ORDER NO. PSC-98-0897-FOF-TP Exhibit 1
DOCKET NO. 980403-TP Page 18 of 26
PAGE 22

includes in the LIDB on Local Exchange Company's behalf pursuant to th.u Agreement.
Thmfon.mﬁlalfhﬁmeuBSTmmddouimplminiuLlDBmdiusuppomg
wm&cmmdiﬂmﬁ:uLodExchnnComy‘sdm&omBST;daumdthe
mawmwmwmm.ufommm
conditions shall apply:

(a) ThueuExMCwmymnhhﬂummmbuiwfor
telecommunications services billed by BST for its billing and collection customers for Local
ExchangeCmm‘smdummmMmrﬁdmhLmBmmlmMWL
Local ExchlnseCompuytmhodzuBSTtoplson:thuonLoalEtchmgeCompny‘a
bill from BST and agrees that it shall pay all such charges. Charges for which Local Exchange
Company hereby takes responsibility include, but are ot limited to, collect and third number
calls.

(®)  Charges for such services shall appear on & separate BST bill page
identified with the name of the entity for which BST is billing the charge.

()  Local Exchange Company shall have the responsibility to render a billing
statement 1o its end users for these charges, but Local Exchange Company's obligation t- pay
BST for the charges billed shall be independent of whether Local Exchange Company is able or
not to collect from the Local Exchange Company's end users.

(d)  BST shall not become involved in any disputes berween Local Exchange
Company and the entities for which BST performs billing and collection. BellSouth will not
issue adjustments for charges billed on behalf of an entity to Local Exchange Company. It shall



ORDER NO. PSC-98-0897-FOF-TP i
DOCKET NO. 980403-TP Exhibit 1
PAGE 23 Page 19 of 28

be the responsibility of the Local Exchange Company and the other entity to negotiate and
arrange for any appropriate adjustments.
0. TERM !
ThhAmwﬂlboﬂuﬁwuomehuls.lm.dﬁﬂmincﬂ‘m
fmmyn.ndhuﬂumyhmuﬁlmwm"tymmom
days written notice to the other party.
[II. FEES FOR SERVICE AND TAXES
A The Local Exchange Company will not be charged a fee for storage services
provided by BST to the Local Exchange Company, as described in Section | of this Agreement.
B. Sdu.uomd'aﬂolhum(acludin‘uxuonBST‘limm)dmmhdhy
BST or any taxing suthority 1o be due 0 any federal, state or local taxing jurisdiction with
respect to the provision of the service set forth herein will be paid by the Local Exchange
" Company. The Local Exchange Company shall have the right to have BST contest with the
imposing jurisdiction, at the Local Exchange Company's expense, any such taxes that the Local
Exchange Company deems are improperly levied.
V. INDEMNIFICATION
To the éxtent not prohibited by law, each party will indemnify the other and hold the
other harmless against any loss, cost, claim, injury, or liability relating to or.arising out of
negligence or willful misconduct by the indemnifying party or its agents or contractors in
connection with the indemnifying party's provision of services, provided, however, that any
indemnity for any loss, cost, claim, injury or liability arising out of or relating to crrors or
omissions in the provision of services under this Agreement shall be limited as otherwise



ORDER NO. PSC-98-0897-FOF-TP Exhibit 1
DOCKET NO. 980403-TP Page 20 of 26
PAGE 24

specified in this Agreement. Theindmnifyingpuwm&issecﬁonlmwdefendmysuit
mmtmh-mmfmmymm.mcminiwwwv. The indemnified
mwwmﬁﬂhoﬁummﬂy,hwﬁmofmywﬁmdﬁmhwmaor
mr«w&mmmuwmmmmuummm
reasonable way to facilitate defense or settlement of claims. The indemnifying party shall not be
liable under this Section for settiement by the indemnified party of anry claim, lewsuit, or demand
un.lmthcd:feueofthochim.hwnﬁkwdundhubmmtoitinwﬂﬁngmdthc
indemnifying party has unreasonably failed to assume such defense.

V. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

Nﬁﬁcmﬂﬂhﬁﬁkmho&mhmybﬂmﬁuwm«fmm ;
indirect, incidental or consequential damages incurred by the other party arising from this
Agreement or the services performed or not performed hereunder, regardless of the cause of such
loss or damage.

VL. MISCELLANEOUS

A. It is understood and agreed to by the parties that BST may provide similar services 1o
other companies.

B. " All terms, conditions and operations under this Agreement shall be periormed in
accordance with, and subject to, all applicable local, state or federal legal and regulatory tariffs,
rulings, and other requirements of the federal courts, the U. S. Department of Justice and state
and federal regulatory agencies. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed 1o cause either
party 1o violate any such legal or regulatory requirement and either party's obligation to perform
shall be subject to all such requirements.



ORDER NO. PSC-98-0897-FOF-TP A
DOCKET NO. 980403-TP Exhibit 1
PAGE 25 Page 21 of 268

C. mwawCommymwwthSTwadmﬁsm.suu
promotion, press releases, and other publicity matters relating to this Agreement wherein BST's
corporate or trade names, logos, trademarks or service marks or those of BST's afflisted
mmuﬁmmuawmmmmummmm
therewith may be inferred or implied; and the Local Exchange Company further agrees not o
publish or use advertising, sales promotions, press releases, or publicity matters without BSTs
prior written approval.

D.  This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Local Exchange
Commymnﬂwmawlmpduwammluwﬁm
respect to the subject matter hereof.

E.  Except as expressly provided in this Agreement, if any part of this Agreement is
held or construed to be invalid or unenforceable, the validity of any other Section of this
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect to the extent permissible or appropriate in
furtherance of the intent of this Agreement.

F. Neither party shall be beid liable for any delsy or failure in performance of any
part of this Agreement for any cause beyond its control and without its fault or negligen=, such
as acts of God, acts of civil or military authority, government regulations, embargoes, epidemics,
war, terrorist acts, riots, insurrections, fires, explosions, earthquakes, nuclear accidents, floods,
strikes, power blackouts, volcanic action, other major enviroamental disturbances, unusually
severe weather conditions, inability to secure products or services of other persons or
transportation facilities, or acts or omissions of transportation common carriers.



ORDER NO. PSC-98-0897-FOF-TP Exhibit 1
DOCKET NO. 980403-TP Page 22 of 26
PAGE 26

G. mwwbedmdwbelmmmﬂemdcmhmohbdm
owarﬁgmththmmdpufomof&hthdtu
transactions bereunder shall be governed by the domestic law of such State.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be exscuted by

their fully suthorized officers.
BELLSOUTH COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
By:
Sl Z_Direcior

Date: “o09 16499

Address: 675 West Peachtree Street, NE
Suite 345891
Atlanta, GA 30375

Altamonte Springs, FL 32701




ORDER NO. PSC-98-0897-FOF-TP Exhibit 1

DOCKET NO. 980403-TP
PAGE 27 Page 23 of 26
(Resale)
ADDENDUM NO. 1
-~ TO LINE INFORMATION DATA BASE (LIDB)
STORAGE AGREEMENT

This Addendum No. lwdnLimlnfomnﬁmDmBmSWAmdmd
September 16, 1m,mmrmmmmmudmﬁau
Telecommunications ("Local Exchange Company”™), effective the 16th day of September, 1997.

L  GENERAL

This Addendum sets forth the terms and conditions for Local Exchange Company's
provision of billing number information to BST for inclusion in BST's LIDB. BST will store i -
its LIDB the billing number information provided by Local Exchange Company, and BST will
provide responses to on-lime, call-by-call queries to this information for purposes specified in
Section LB. of the Agreement.

. DEFINITIONS

A. Billing number - & number used by BST for the purpose of identifying an account
Liable for chesiges. This oumber may be a line or a special billing number.

B.  Line cumber - & tea digit number assigned by BST that identifies a telephone line
associssed with a resold local exchange service, or with a SPNP arrangement.



ORDER NO. PSC-98-0897-FOF-TP Exhibit 1
DOCKET NO. 980403-TP Page 24 of 26
PAGE 28 :

ok Sptdﬂbiﬂh'mhu-lmdi;itnmbulhnidmm-ubiummm
mwwmhmﬁm.muwmmam.sm
E——

D. Cdﬁumm-lﬂnumhﬂummwwaﬂ.

E. PIN number - & four digit security code assigned by BST which is added to s
billing number to compose & fourteen digit calling card number.

F. Toll billing exception indicator - associated with & billing number to indicate that
it is considered invalid for billing of collect calls or third oumber calls or both, by the Local
Exchange Company.

G. anﬁm-mwmﬁmofmmm.w
billing exception indicator is present for & particular billing number.

H.  Calling Card Validation - refers to the activity of determining whether a particular
calling card number exists as stated or otherwise provided by a caller.

. Billing oumber information - information about billing number o Calling Card
number as assigned by BST and toll billing exception indicator provided to BST by the Local
Exchange Company.

0L RESPONSIRILITIES OF PARTIES

A.  BST will inciude billing oumber information associated with resold exchange
lines or SPNP arrangements in its LIDB. The Local Exchange Company will request any toll
billing exceptions vis the Local Service Request (LSR) form used to order resold exchange lines,
or the SPNP service request form used to order SPNP arrangements.



ORDER NO. PSC-98-0897-FOF-TP ;
DOCKET NO. 980403-TP Exhibit 1
PAGE 29 Page 25 of 26

B.  Under normal operating conditions, BST shall include the billing number
informﬁonhiuLmBmeomleofthmmmbﬁnhiudthuumwlm
qmm«mmmmmunsnhmﬂhwwmatm
my&hywﬁﬂmhu&n&uhhmaﬁmuwmhmwm
or conditions beyond BST"s reasonable control. BST will store in its LIDB an ualimited volume
ofhmﬁngulﬂmmmm%d&hmwmummh
SPNP armangements. For resold local exchange lines or for SPNP arrangements, BST will issus
line-based calling cards only in the name of Local Exchange Company. BST will not issue line-
based calling cards in the name of Local Exchange Company’s individual end users. In the event
that Local Exchange Company wants 1o include calling card numbers assigned by the Local
Exchm.eCommythSTLmB.luéunmism

C: BST will provide responses to on-line, call-by-call queries to the stored
information for the specific purposes listed in the next paragraph.

D. BST is authorized 10 use the billing number information 10 perform the following
functions for authorized users on an on-line basis:

1. Validate a 14 digit Calling Card number where the first 10 digits are a line
number or special billing aumber assigned by BST, and where the last four digits (PIN) are a
security code assigned by BST.

2. Determine whether the Local Exchange Company has identified the billing
number as one which should not be billed for collect or third number calls, or both.



Ex
ORDER NO. PSC-98-0897-FOF-TP : 2ibit1
DOCKET NO. 980403-TP age 26 of 26
PAGE 30

IV. COMPLIANCE

Unlmmlymhaiadinwﬁﬁubymw&w%pny.mbiﬂh.
nmhmmmbﬁhmwhwfummow
than those set forth in this Addendum.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Addendum 1o be exscuted by
their fully suthorized officers.

Date: 9-12-97

Suite 4

-32701



	07051-98 1-1
	07051-98 1-2
	07051-98 1-3
	07051-98 1-4
	07051-98 1-5
	07051-98 1-6
	07051-98 1-7
	07051-98 1-8
	07051-98 1-9
	07051-98 1-10
	07051-98 1-11
	07051-98 1-12
	07051-98 1-13
	07051-98 1-14
	07051-98 1-15
	07051-98 1-16
	07051-98 1-17
	07051-98 1-18
	07051-98 1-19
	07051-98 1-20
	07051-98 1-21
	07051-98 1-22
	07051-98 1-23
	07051-98 1-24
	07051-98 1-25
	07051-98 1-26
	07051-98 1-27
	07051-98 1-28
	07051-98 1-29
	07051-98 1-30
	07051-98 1-31



